were not reflected in Bank’s income statement. The change in accounting method did not have any impact on Group’s financial statements, but
caused changes in Bank’s separate financial statements. Bank’s comparative financial information was restated to reflect the change in
accounting method.

Under the equity method, the share of the profit or loss is included in the value of investments in subsidiaries and Bank’s income statement,
dividends paid by the subsidiary to the Bank are subtracted from the value of investment in subsidiary and not included in Bank’s income
statement, also the base for impairment calculation differs resulting in different impairment amounts. If the value of the subsidiary under the
equity method results in negative number, a constructive liability to cover the losses of the subsidiary is recognized in other liabilities of the Bank.
The changes are summarized in tables below.

Impact of change in accounting method on Bank’s Statement of Financial Position:

 31 December 2018 1 January 2018

  Previously
reported

amount
Restatement

adjustment
Restated

amount

Previously
reported

amount
Restatement

adjustment
Restated

amount

ASSETS
Investments in subsidiaries 24,659 4,791 29,450 26,895 5,840 32,735

LIABILITIES

Other non-financial liabilities 909 5 914 485 - 485

EQUITY
Retained earnings 81,012 4,786 85,798 56,004 5,840 61,844

Impact of change in accounting method on Bank’s Income Statement:

 2018

Previously reported amount

Restatement
adjustment Restated amount

Allowance for impairment losses on investments in subsidiaries (2,234) 238 (1,996)

Dividends from investments in subsidiaries 4,619 (4,619) N/A
Share of the profit or loss of investments in subsidaries accounted for

using the equity method - 3,327 3,327

Profit before income tax 57,809 (1,054) 56,755
Net profit 53,065 (1,054) 52,011

NOTE

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 9

(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

19  / 191

A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  ( c o n t i n u e d )
Amendments to existing standards and interpretations effective in 2019

IFRS 16, Leases: The new standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. All leases
result in the lessee obtaining the right to use an asset at the start of the lease and, if lease payments are made over time, also obtaining financing.

[…]

lease commitments the Group recognized right-of-use assets of EUR 3,564 thousand and lease liabilities (after adjustments for prepayments)
of EUR 3,625 thousand (the Bank: right-of-use assets EUR 3,082 thousand, lease liabilities 3,131 thousand).

  1 January 2019

  Group Bank
Non-cancellable operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 3,055 2,639

Reassessment of agreement terms by management presumptions on entity‘s intentions 1,264 1,085
Discounting effect (224) (190)

Value added tax effect (468) (401)
Commitments discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application 3,627 3,133

Less: low-value leases not recognised as a liability (2) (2)
Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 3,625 3,131

The IFRS 16 adoption impact as at 1 January 2019 is summarized in the following tables:

 Group Bank

As reported at
31 December

2018

Adjustments
due to

adoption of
IFRS 16

Adjusted
opening

balance at
1 January

2019

As reported at
31 December

2018

Adjustments
due to

adoption of
IFRS 16

Adjusted
opening

balance at
1 January

2019
Assets:

Right-of-use assets (included in Property, plant
and equipment)  - 3,564 3,564 - 3,082 3,082

Prepayments for lease agreements (included in
other assets) 133 - 133 97 - 97

Deferred tax assets arising from right-of-use
assets - 7 7 - 7 7

Other asset items 2,261,596 - 2,261,596 2,226,432 - 2,226,432
Total assets 2,261,729 3,571 2,265,300 2,226,529 3,089 2,229,618

Liabilities:

Lease liabilities  - 3,625 3,625 - 3,131 3,131
Accrued lease expenses (included in other

liabilities)  17 - 17 16 - 16
Other liability items 1,986,974 - 1,986,974 1,952,617 - 1,952,617

Total liabilities 1,986,991 3,625 1,990,616 1,952,633 3,131 1,955,764

Equity:
Retained earnings 86,466 (54) 86,412 85,798 (42) 85,756

Effect on retained earnings, before taxes - (61) - - (49) -
Deferred tax impact on retained earnings - 7 - - 7 -

Other equity items 188,272 - 188,272 188,098 - 188,098
Total equity 274,738 (54) 274,684 273,896 (42) 273,854

NOTE

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 9

(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

20  / 191

A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  ( c o n t i n u e d )
IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments: IAS 12 specifies how to account for current and deferred tax, but not how to reflect the
effects of uncertainty. The interpretation clarifies how to apply the recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12 when there is
uncertainty over income tax treatments. An entity should determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together